

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- X
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,

Petitioner,

-against-

NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT,
and RAYMOND KELLY, in his official capacity as
Commissioner of the New York City Police
Department,

Respondents.

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules
----- X

Index No. 12102436

RECEIVED

APR 13 2012

MOTION SUPPLEMENTARY
NYS SUPREME COURT - CIVIL

2012 APR 13 PM 4: 21

CITY OF N.Y. LAW DEPT.
OFFICE OF CORP. COUNSEL
COMMUNICATIONS UNIT

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S VERIFIED
ARTICLE 78 PETITION

DANIEL MULLKOFF
CHRISTOPHER DUNN
New York Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 607-3300
Fax: (212) 607-3318

Counsel for Petitioner

Dated: April 13, 2012

2012 APR 13 PM 4: 21

CITY OF N.Y. LAW DEPT.
OFFICE OF CORP. COUNSEL
COMMUNICATIONS UNIT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTS	2
ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS.....	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION LAW ESTABLISHES A BROAD RIGHT OF PUBLIC ACCESS TO AGENCY RECORDS THAT CAN BE ENFORCED VIA ARTICLE 78.	7
II. THE NYPD IMPROPERLY DENIED THE PETITIONER’S REQUEST FOR THE FINAL DCT OPINIONS.....	9
A. The NYPD Must Redact Any Exempt Portions Rather than Withholding the DCT Opinions in Their Entirety.	9
B. FOIL’s Exemption for Intra-Agency Materials Does Not Apply Because the DCT Opinions at Issue are Final Agency Determinations.....	11
C. Section 50-a of the Civil Rights Law Does Not Allow Withholding Because the NYPD Has Not Shown That the Opinions Could Be Used Abusively Against an Officer If Disclosed.....	14
D. FOIL’s Privacy Exemption Does Not Allow Withholding Because the Factual Information in the DCT Opinions is Already Public and There is a Strong Public Interest in Disclosure.	15
E. FOIL’s Law Enforcement Exemption Does Not Permit Withholding of the DCT Opinions Because the NYPD Has Utterly Failed to Meet Its Burden.	17
III. THE PETITIONER IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY’S FEES	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beechwood Restorative Care Ctr. v. Signor</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 435 (2005).....	18
<i>Beyah v. Goord</i> , 309 A.D.2d 1049 (3d Dep’t 2003).....	16, 17
<i>Capital Newspapers v. Burns</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 562 (1986)	7, 8, 15
<i>Capital Newspapers Div. of Hearst Corp. v. City of Albany</i> , 63 A.D.3d 1336 (3d Dep’t 2009).....	15
<i>Carnevale v. City of Albany</i> , 68 A.D.3d 1290 (3d Dep’t 2009)	8
<i>Daily Gazette Co. v. City of Schenectady</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 145 (1999)	10, 14, 15
<i>Data Tree LLC v. Romaine</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 454 (2007).....	15
<i>Dobranski v. Houper</i> , 154 A.D.2d 736 (3d Dep’t 1989)	15, 16
<i>Empire Realty Corp. v. N.Y. State Div. of the Lottery</i> , 230 A.D.2d 270 (3d Dep’t 1997).....	15
<i>Farbman & Sons v. N.Y. City Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 75 (1984)	8
<i>Fink v. Lefkowitz</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 567 (1979).....	8, 17
<i>Gould v. New York City Police Dep’t</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 267 (1996).....	8, 13, 14
<i>Konigsberg v. Coughlin</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 245 (1986).....	12
<i>Lynch v. Giuliani</i> , 301 A.D.2d 351 (1st Dep’t 2003)	3
<i>Miller v. Hewlett-Woodmere Union Free School District #14</i> , (Supreme Court, Nassau County, N.Y.L.J. May 16, 1990).....	12, 13
<i>Miracle Mile Assoc. v. Yudelson</i> , 68 A.D.2d 176 (4th Dep’t 1979).....	12
<i>New York Civil Liberties Union v. New York City Police Dep’t</i> , 74 A.D.3d 632 (1st Dep’t 2010)	15
<i>New York Times Co. v. City of N.Y. Fire Dep’t</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 477 (2005).....	10, 12, 16
<i>Scaccia v. New York State Div. of State Police</i> , 138 A.D.2d 50 (3d Dep’t 1988).....	13

<i>Schenectady Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 42 (2011)	10, 11
<i>Walker v. City of New York</i> , 64 A.D.2d 980 (2d Dep’t 1978)	13
<i>Xerox Corp. v. Town of Webster</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 131 (1985)	10

Statutes and Regulations

N.Y. Civ. Rts. L. § 50-a	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Pub. Off. L. § 84.....	7, 8
N.Y. Pub. Off. L. § 87(2)(a)	14, 17
N.Y. Pub. Off. L. § 87(2)(b)	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Pub. Off. L. § 87(2)(e)	7, 9, 17
N.Y. Pub. Off. L. § 87(2)(g)	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Pub. Off. L. § 89(2)	15, 17
N.Y. Pub. Off. L. § 89(3)	12
N.Y. Pub. Off. L. § 89(4)	8, 18
38 RCNY § 15-02	3
38 RCNY § 15-03	3
38 RCNY § 15-04	3, 4, 15
38 RCNY § 15-06	4
38 RCNY § 15-08	4
38 RCNY § 15-11-15-17	3

Other Materials

Al Baker, “Independent Agency Gets New Powers to Prosecute New York Police Officers,” <i>New York Times</i> , Mar. 28, 2012, at A20	3
2005 Legis. Bill Hist. N.Y. S.B. 7011	18
